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Apology!!  Uniform Shop Temporary Closure! 

The Uniform Shop will be closed  

Thursday 19th February.   

Trading will resume as normal the following week.  
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School Jumpers have now come in and are 

available for sale from the Uniform Shop! 
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http://www.engineering.unsw.edu.au/all-events/discover-engineering-day-2
http://maapmyfuture.com.au/
https://www.facebook.com/DefenceJobsAustralia/events
http://www.aftrs.edu.au/short-courses/short-courses-list?&f.Category:%7CI=School%20Holidays
http://culturalcare.com.au/join-info-meeting/
http://www.myfuture.edu.au/mycareerprofile
https://www.ato.gov.au/Individuals/Ind/Apply-for-a-TFN-on-the-web/?fb_locale=es_LA
http://www.google.com.au/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=careers%20corner&source=images&cd=&docid=_Y9nw4x7lTGCBM&tbnid=SPEMyv90U0_pAM:&ved=0CAUQjRw&url=http%3A%2F%2Fpricing-careers.com%2Fcategory%2Fcareer-corner%2F&ei=p9vFU7mnEpDc8AX134GYBA&bvm=bv.71126742,d.dGc&psig=A


2015  Fee  Information  
  
Resource  Fee   All  text  books  and  Information  Technology  

resources  required  by  students  are  covered  by  this  
fee.  (The  exception  is  Year  12  English  text  books  
which  vary  from  year  to  year).    School  gift  for  Year  
12.  Pastoral  Care  fee  for  presentations  at  school.  

Tuition  Fees  
funding  and  day  to-­‐day  running  costs,  e.g.  
electricity,  paper.  

School  Building  
Levy  

This  fee  pays  for  our  loans  on  the  schools  building  
and  is  equivalent  to  a  mortgage  payment.  This  is  
per  child  with  an  80%  discount  on  the  second  
child,  third  and  subsequent  children  are  free.  

Library/Text  
Book   Deposit.  
Fee     

This  is  a  security  DEPOSIT  which  is  fully  refundable  
when  a  student  leaves,  providing  all  books  have  
been  returned  and  the  school  fees  have  been  paid.  
  

Parents  &  
Friends  Levy  

The  P&F  Levy  has  replaced  fund  raising  events  and  
spreads  the  burden  more  fairly.  This  very  important  
fee,  combined  with  our  Working  Bees,  is  allowing  
us  to  do  much  needed  maintenance  of  school  
buildings.  The  P&F  normally  contributes  to  one  or  
more  major  projects  in  the  school  each  year.  
  

School  
Magazine  
  

Each  family  is  provided  with  a  copy  of  the  School  
Annual  Magazine  which  becomes  a  valuable  
memento  of  school  life.    

Sports  Fee    Year  7     Includes  AFL  Development  coaching,  
Rugby  Union&  Swimming  Carnival.  

 Year  8     Includes  Tennis  Coaching,  Ten  Pin  
Bowling,  Fitness,  Surf  Awareness  &  Swimming  
Carnival.  

 Year  9  -­‐  Includes  Yoga,  Self  Defence,  Ten  Pin  
Bowling,  Gymnastics,  Fitness,  Tennis  &  Travel  
Costs.  

 Year  10-­‐  Includes  Yoga,  Self  Defence,  Ten  Pin  
Bowling,  and  Fitness  &  Travel  Costs.  

TVET  and  other  
provider  
courses  

  TVET  courses  will  be  30%  of  the  course  cost  with  a  
maximum  of  $750  being  charged.  These  fees  will  be  
billed  separately  to  all  the  other  school  based  fees  

Course  Fees   Many  courses  are  required  by  the  syllabus  to  
include  practical  experiences.  Fees  cover  the  cost  of  
consumables  in  these  courses  (Woodwork,  Food  
Technology,  etc.).  

Retreat  Fees   This  fee  covers  the  costs  related  to  the  retreat.    
Laptop  Fee   This  amount  covers  the     contribution  to  the  

student  laptop  programme.    
First  Aid  Course   First  Aid  Course:  It  is  compulsory  for  all  Year  10  

students  to  participate  in  the  first  aid  course.  
  

Payment    of  fees  
  
The  school  invoices  the  fees  in  February  for  the  total  amount  for  the  
year.  Fees  are  payable  over  three  instalments  due  on  6th  March  2015,  
5th  June  2015  and  4th  September  2015.  Calculation  of  instalments  is  
simple.  All  you  need  to  do  is  DIVIDE  the  total  fees  by  three.    
The  school  offers  the  following  options  for  payment:  Bpay,  Credit  Card,  
Eftpos,  Cheque,  Direct  Debit  and  Cash.  If  arrangements  are  made  with  
the  school  the  fees  can  be  paid  off  over  the  full  year.  
All  parents  on  enrolling  their  child  agree  to  pay  the  fees.  However,  as  a  
Catholic  school  we  will  not  turn  away  families  who  are  facing  genuine  
difficulties  in  meeting  their  commitment.  Any  parent  experiencing  
difficulty  regarding  payment  of  fees  must  discuss  alternative  
arrangements with  the  Principal.  

Discounts  
  
There  will  be  a  discount  on  the  tuition  fee  for  the  second  and  
subsequent  children  attending  the  school  at  the  same  time.  These  
discounts  are:  25%  for  the  second  child,  50%  for  the  third  child  100%  
for  the  fourth  child.  
The  School  Building  Levy  is  per  child.  There  will  be  an  80%  discount  on  
the  second  child,  third  and  subsequent  children  are  free.  

Family  Fees  
  
School  Magazine  
P&F  Levy  
  

25  
150  

Year  7  

Resource  Fee  
Bible  
Calculator  &  Geometry  Set  
Creative  Arts  
English  
Mathematics  
Music  Performances  
PDHPE  
Red  &  Blue  Day  
Religious  Education  
Retreat  Days  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
School  Musical  
Science  
Sport  
Technology  Mandatory  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee  

331  
45  
30  
60  
20  
20  
10  
35  
5  
5  

65  
780  
20  
7  
6  

55  
50  
20  

        1515  
Total    (including  family  fees)  
  

3254  
  

Year  8  
  
Resource  Fee  
Creative  Arts  
English  
Mathematics  
PDHPE  
Red  &  Blue  Day  
Religious  Education  
Retreat  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
Science  (Includes  Science  Board  for  Expo)  
Sport  
Technology  Mandatory  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee        
  

381  
70  
20  
20  

                  35  
                      5  
                      5  

13  
780  
20  
15  
130  
50  
20  

        1515  

Total  (including  family  fees)           3254  
  

Year  9  
  
Resource  Fee  
Careers  -­‐    Job  Guide  
Child  Studies  
Drama  
English  
Food  Technology  
Industrial  Technology  Metal  
Industrial  Technology  Wood  
Information    Software  Technology  
Italian  
Marine  &  Aqua  Technology  
Mathematics  
Music  
Physical  Activity  &  Sports  Studies  
PDHPE  
Religious  Education  
Retreat  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
Science  
Sport  
Visual  Arts  
Camp  
Camp  Food  Component  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee        

381  
23  
40  
15  
20  
75  
60  
60  
20  
25  
60  
20  
20  
35  
35  
5  

10  
780  
18  
6  

225  
65  
190  
70  
20  

1637  
Total  (All  fees,  excluding  electives)  
  

3615  
  



  
Year  10  
Resource  Fee  
Child  Studies  
Drama  
English  
Food  Technology  
Industrial  Technology  Metal  
Industrial  Technology  Wood  
Information    Software  Technology  
Italian  
Laptop    
Marine  &  Aqua  Technology  
Mathematics  
Music  
Physical  Activity  &  Sports  Studies  
Physical  Activity  &  Sports  Studies  Camp  
Physical  Activity  &  Sports  Studies  Camp  Food    
PDHPE  
Religious  Education  
Retreat  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
Science  (Includes  Science  board  for  expo)  
Sport  
Tas  Life  Skills  
Visual  Arts  
Careers  Expo  
Elevate  Education  
First  Aid  Course  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee        

331  
50  
15  
20  
75  
50  
50  
20  
25  
420  
60  
20  
20  
35  
320  
80  
10  
5  

25  
780  
20  
15  
225  
70  
70  
7  

20  
88  
20  

1637  
Total  (All  Fees,  excluding  electives)   3818  

Year  11  
Resource  Fee  
Biology  
Chemistry  
Construction  
Design  and  Technology  
Elevate  Education    
Food  Technology  
Hospitality  
Industrial  Technology  
Information  Processes  &  Technology  
Italian  Beginners  
Italian  Continuers  
Laptop  
Mathematics  
Music  

331  
6  
6  

100  
70  
20  
100  
120  
70  
40  
25  
30  
420  
20  
90  

PDHPE  
PDHPE  Camp  
PDHPE  Camp  Food  Component  
Physics  
Photography  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
Senior  Science  
Tas  Life  Skills  
TVET  Courses  see  note  
Visual  Arts  
Retreat  
Retreat  Food  Component  
Ryda  (Rotary  Youth  Drivers  Awareness)  
Work  Placement  Insurance  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee        

50  
320  
80  
6  

50  
780  
20  
6  

70  
  

70  
140  
95  
15  
25  
50  

2044  
Total.  (Family  Fees,  Retreat  Costs,  Work  
placement  insurance,  Laptop  Fee,  School  Diary  &  
Ryda  exclude  subjects).  

                                            4115  

Year  12  
Resource  Fee  
Biology  
Chemistry  
Construction  
Design  and  Technology  
Hospitality  
Industrial    Technology  Timber  
Information  Processes  &  Technology  
Italian  Beginners  
Laptop  
Mathematics  
Music  
PDHPE  
Photography  
Physics  
School  Building  Levy  
School  Diary  
Senior  Science  
Tas  Life  Skills  
TVET  Courses  see  note  
Visual  Arts  
Careers  Expo  
Library  /Text  Book  Deposit  Fee  
Tuition  Fee        

351  
6  
6  

100  
70  
120  
70  
40  
25  
420  
20  
15  
50  
70  
6  

780  
20  
6  

70  
  

70  
7  

50  
2044  

Total  (Family  Fees,  Retreat  Costs,  Work  
Placement  Insurance,  Laptop  Fee,  School  Diary  &  
Ryda  excludes  subjects).  
    

3847  
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16  Macquarie  Street  Albion  Park  NSW  2527  
PO  Box  130  Albion  Park  NSW  2527  

Phone:  (02)  4230  8500  Fax:  (02)  4256  5793  
www.sjchsdow.woll.catholic.edu.au  
info@sjchsdow.catholic.edu.au  

http://www.sjchsdow.woll.catholic.edu.au/


INSIGHTS

Building parent-school partnerships

parentingideas.com.au

Stay one step ahead of your kids with great ideas & expert advice from Michael Grose. Join 

Michael’s NEW Parentingideas Club today at parentingideasclub.com.au. You’ll be so glad you did.
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When kids miss school, not only is their academic progress impeded, forcing them to 
catch up on missed work (which some never do), they often miss important interactions 

with their peers which can compound issues of social isolation and low self-esteem.

It’s not okay to  
be away ... nor to  
be late to school

more on page 2

One of the most important things you can 
do to ensure your child has a bright future 
is to make sure he or she goes to school 
every day—and gets there on time.

It sounds simple, but it’s true. The 
correlation between school attendance 
and children’s achievement levels is well-
established. The more time kids spend 
at school, the more likely they are to 
experience school success.

Conversely, according to a report from 
the Victorian Auditor General, students 
who are regularly absent from school are 
at the greatest risk of dropping out of 
school early, and of experiencing long-term 
unemployment.

When kids miss school, not only is their 
academic progress impeded, forcing 
them to catch up on missed work (which 
some never do), they often miss important 
interactions with their peers which can 
compound issues of social isolation and 
low self-esteem. Also, many teachers tell 
me, it’s often the kids who can least afford 
to take time off school who are most likely 
to be serial absentees.

Of course, most people know this 
intuitively, yet school absenteeism is a 
huge problem in Australian schools—and 
much of it is parent-condoned. 

It’s hard to get an accurate picture 
across the country but it would appear 
that Australian students miss an average 
of between 12 and 15 days per school 
year, with parent-condoned absenteeism 
highest among young primary-aged 
children. 

That adds up to a year’s lost schooling 
over the school-life of a child. In today’s 
highly competitive world, this rate of 
absenteeism is alarming, putting our kids 
at a distinct disadvantage.

That’s not a reason to be away! 
It’s now commonplace for children to 
stay away from school for reasons that 
would have been unheard of just twenty 
years ago. These include staying away to 
celebrate their own or a sibling’s birthday; 
being absent because they stayed up too 
late watching television; going shopping 
for clothes; an extended long weekend; 
and kids not wanting to take part in a 

sports day or special school event.

This type of absenteeism sends a strong 
message to kids that parents don’t really 
value learning or their children’s school 
experiences.

Australian kids only spend 15% of their 
total time at school. They spend more time 
asleep than they do at school. So we need 
to maximise every day to get full value. 
That means turning up to school every day, 
on time.

Being late is not okay either
Missing a few minutes each day may not 
seem like a big deal but your child may be 
missing more than you realise if he or she is 
continually late.

Current research shows that mornings for 
most children are the most productive time 
of the day, with 10.00am the peak period 
for productivity.  When children arrive late 
and take time to settle as they inevitably 
do, valuable learning time is lost.



... It’s not okay  
to be away ...  

nor to be late to school...

AS A PARENT:

Commit to sending kids  
to school every day.

Make sure kids arrive at school  
and class on time.

Inform the school when they are away, 
sending medical certificates and other 
evidence of genuine absence.

Consider catching-up on missed work.

Make kids who are away stay in  
their bedroom – that is where ill kids 
should be.

2

parentingideas.com.au

Stay one step ahead of your kids with great ideas & expert advice from Michael Grose. Join 

Michael’s NEW Parentingideas Club today at parentingideasclub.com.au. You’ll be so glad you did.

INSIGHTS

Building parent-school partnerships

It takes strong parenting ...
As a parent myself I know how persuasive children of all ages can be 
when it comes to taking a day off school. It takes a strong will to resist 
the persistent pressure that kids can bring to bear, particularly if they 
play the guilt card with comments such as “It’s not fair that I have to go 
school today because Aunty is coming to visit!” Nice try. But the answer 
should be “No!”.

As parents we need to make a commitment that our kids make the 
most of their precious time at school. That means that we send them to 
school every day, on time and ready to make the most of the school day.

Of course, there will be times, such as illness or genuinely extenuating 
family circumstances, when kids should be away. But these need to be a 
rarity rather than the norm.

It’s reassuring to know that you increase their chances of future 
success just by making sure they turn up to school every day. And 
of course regular school attendance also helps kids prepare for the 
workforce, where it will be expected that they turn up each day  
work-ready. The real world is unforgiving of those who stay away with 
NO EXCUSE.



.  
  

     

Apprenticeships  
Certificate  III  in  Production  Nursery  (Horticultural  Apprenticeship)  at  Glenorie  -­‐  1st  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Auto-­‐Motive  Body  Repair  Technology  (Heavy  Vehicle  Body  Builder)  at  Wetherill  Park    -­‐  3rd    
Or  4th  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Electrotechnology  Electrician  (Electrical  Apprenticeship)  at  Appin  -­‐1st,  2nd  or  3rd  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Retail  Nursery  (Horticultural  Apprenticeship)  at  Terry  Hills  -­‐  1st  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Roof  Plumbing  (Roof  Plumbing  Apprenticeship)  at  Newport  Beach  -­‐  1st  or  2nd  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Engineering  (Fabrication  Trade)  at  Riverstone  -­‐  2nd  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Electrotechnology  (Electrical  Apprenticeship)  at  Seven  Hills  -­‐  2nd  or  3rd  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Refrigeration  &  Air  Conditioning  (Heating,  Ventilating  and  Air  Conditioning  Apprenticeship)  at  
North  Ryde     1st,  2nd,3rd  or  4th  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Refrigeration  &  Air  Conditioning  (Air  Conditioning  &  Refrigeration  Apprenticeship)  at  Kirrawee  -­‐  4th  
Year    
Certificate  III  in  Air  Conditioning  &  Refrigeration  (Air  Conditioning  &  Refrigeration  Apprenticeship)  at  Bringelly  -­‐  3rd  
or  4th  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Air  Conditioning  &  Refrigeration  (Air  Conditioning  &  Refrigeration  Apprenticeship)  at  Bradbury     
1st,  2nd,  3rd  or  4th  Year  
Certificate  III  in  Automotive  Body  Repair  Technology  (Heavy  Vehicle  Body  Building  Apprenticeship)  at  Wetherill  
Park     1st  Year.  
  
  

Traineeships  
Certificate  III  in  Warehousing  Operations  (Dispatching  Traineeship)  at  Arndell  Park  
Certificate  III  in  Warehousing  Operations  (Warehousing  Traineeship)  at  Hornsby  
Certificate  III  in  Process  Manufacturing  (Process  Worker  Traineeship)  at  Arndell  Park    
Certificate  IV  in  Engineering  Drafting  (Engineering  Drafting  Traineeship)  at  Kirrawee    
Certificate  III  in  Business  Administration  (Business  Administration  Traineeship)  at  North  Ryde  
Certificate  III  in  Business  Administration  (Business  Administration  Traineeship)  at  Hartley  
Certificate  III  in  Customer  Contact  (Customer  Service  &  Sales  Traineeship)  at  Arndell  Park  
Certificate  III  in  Business  (Business  Sales  Traineeship)  at  Kingsgrove  
Certificate  III  in  Warehousing  Operations  (Warehousing  Traineeship)  at  Queanbeyan  
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